
1st INTERNATIONAL
OPEN FIDE RATING
CHESS TOURNAMENT

Organized by

AICF Event Code : 330366/KER/2023

Date: 28/06/2023 to 02/07/2023
Venue: LEAD College of Management, Dhoni, Palakkad, Kerala

DHONI’S TROPHY

Total Prize Money

   7,20,000
Total 208 Prizes

(103 Cash Prizes
& 105 Trophies)



1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

9 - 10
11 - 15
16 - 20
21 - 30
31- 40

1
2
3
4
5

6 -7
8 -10

11 - 15

50,000+
35,000+
25,000+
20,000
15,000
12,000
10,000
9,000
8,000
7,000
6,000
5,000
4,000

15000+
13000+
11000+
9,000
7,000
5,000
4,000
3,500

Open Main Prizes (Rs.)

Total - Rs. 3,47,000

Total - Rs. 94,500 Total - Rs. 94,500 Total - Rs. 77,000

Rating 1000-1300 (Rs.) Rating 1301-1600 (Rs.) Rating 1601-2000 (Rs.)

1
2
3
4
5

6 -7
8 -10

11 - 15

1
2
3
4
5

6 - 7
8 - 10

15000+
13000+
11000+
9,000
7,000
5,000
4,000
3,500

15000+
13000+
11000+
9,000
7,000
5,000
4,000

U07 
U09  
U11  
U13  
U15 

10 Trophies
10 Trophies
10 Trophies
10 Trophies
10 Trophies

10 Trophies
10 Trophies
10 Trophies
10 Trophies
10 Trophies

Age Category Prizes
Boys Girls

Total - 100 Trophies

Best Lead Management
Best Specially Abled Player
Best Female Player
Best Veteran (Age 60 & above) Player

Rs. 4,500
Rs. 4,500
Rs. 4,500
Rs. 4,500

Special Prizes

1st
2nd
3rd

4th - 5th
6th - 10th

Rs. 7,000+ Trophy
Rs. 6,000+ Trophy
Rs. 5,000+ Trophy

Rs. 4,000
Trophies

Unrated

Best of Alappuzha
Best of Ernakulam
Best of Idukki
Best of Kannur
Best of Kasargod
Best of Kollam 
Best of Kottayam                           
Best of Kozhikode
Best of Mallapuram
Best of Palakkad
Best of Pathanamthita
Best of Thiruvananthapuram
Best of Thrissur
Best of Wayanad

Cash Prize of Rs.4500/-
For Each District in Kerala (14*4,500)

For claiming Kerala state special prizes district registration 
proof or aadhar proof is must

Prize Money will be transferred online within a week from the 

date of completion of the Event.

Applicable TDS amount will be deducted from the Prize 

money. Waiving of TDS is not possible in any case.

Please note that one player will be given one (higher) prize 

only

�



������������������
��������������������������������������

�����������������������
			��

��������������������������
�		��

��������������������������������������� ������� ���������������������
���������������������������������������������������������������������������������
����������������������������� ���������������������� ������

For Enquiry

Dr. S A Suryakumar: +91 98948 94730

M Vinoth: +91 99769 27910

G Amirtharaj: +91 88701 01021

Ishwarya Kumar: +91 96006 65326

Arun Gangadhar: +91 9074282263

(English, Malayalam)

For Accommodation (Malayalam & English)

Krishna Priya: +91 9778417776

Akhilesh: +91 9188601089

Amal Murali: +91 9072404053

Schedule

28/06/2023 Wednesday

Arrival 
Inauguration

Round-1
Round-2

9:00AM
10:30AM
11:00AM
04:00PM

29/06/2023 Thursday
(Govt Holiday)

Round-3
Round-4

10:00AM
03:00PM

30/06/2023 Friday
Round-5
Round-6

10:00AM
03:00PM

01/07/2023 Saturday
Round-7
Round-8

10:00AM
03:00PM

02/07/2023 Sunday
Round-9

Prize Distribution
10:00AM
03:00PM

�������������������� ������������������������ ������������ ���������������

Payment & Google form link�������������������������������������������

��������� �������������������������������������������������������������������

�������������������������������������

������������������������������������������������

�������������������������������������

������������������������	�			��	�����

��������������������������������������������������

�����������������������			�		�

Scan here

https://chessbishop.com/pages/tournament.php



�����������
�	�������
����	

System of Play: The Latest FIDE Rules in force shall apply and the Swiss system will be followed

Total Number of Rounds: 9 Rounds

Time Control: 90 Minutes each + 30 Seconds increment per move from move no.1

Default time: 15 Minutes

AICF Players Registration: All Indian participants shall be registered with AICF for the year 2023-24 

before submitting entry for this tournament. For Renewing the AICF Registration of existing players 

please click: https://prs.aicf.in/players

For fresh AICF Registration please click: https://prs.aicf.in/new-register

CAK Registration: Chess Association Kerala Players Registration Rs.100 is compulsory for the year 

2023-2024.Players who have already paid may submit proof others pay along with the entry fee.

(For Kerala state players only).

All Palakkad District Registration: All Palakkad District Players registration Rs. 75 is compulsory for 

the players who are from Palakkad for the year 2023-2024. Players who have already paid proof is 

must others pay along with the entry fee. (For All Palakkad District Players Only) 

Appeals Committee: Before the commencement of the tournament, appeals committee will be 

formed from the senior participant’s present at the players meeting. The appeals committee

decisions will be final and binding on all players concerned.

Protest: Protests if any against the Chief Arbiter, should be made in writing with protest fee of 

Rs.1000/- within 15 minutes of occurrence of incident. The fee amount shall be refunded if the appeal 

is upheld and if not then protest fee shall be forfeited.

Withdrawals: A player may withdraw at any stage of the event after informing the Chief Arbiter in 

writing.

Last date of Registration: Entries close at 6 PM on 26/06/2023

Rights of Admission: AICF/CAK/All Palakkad District Chess Association/ Organiser reserves the 

rights of admission to the venue.

https://prs.aicf.in/new-register
https://prs.aicf.in/players



Wrist Watches & Electronic Devices:  AICF has banned the wrist watches while playing in FIDE 

Rated events. Players wearing watches during the games will be declared lost. Players may keep the 

mobile phones in switch off mode in a separate bag. If the Players are found carrying the mobile 

phone in his pocket/on the body will be declared lost. Other Electronic devices are also forbidden.

*Attendance is mandatory at the award ceremony to receive the prize 

Boarding & Lodging
1. Free AC Double/Triple sharing rooms will be provided for Title Holders (GMs, IMs, WGMs & WIMs).

2. AC Dormitory type accommodation for the first 100 Male participants with male parent on first come      

    first serve basis in the venue itself at payment basis after paying the entry please fill the google  

    form and confirm your accommodation.

3. For others Non AC Accomodation on sharing basis in the hostel rooms upto 200 Headcounts on 

    first come first serve basis.

4. Accommodation priority at venue will be based on those who pay well in advance through any

    platforms/Bank Transfer. For others accommodation facility will be provided upon availability.

No attached restroom - Only Common Restrooms are available for all.

Check in Date & Time: 27-06-2023 8 PM onwards  Checkout Date & Time: 02-07-2023 2 PM

For others they have to make their own arrangements (For Guidance Contact Accomodation 

team.)

Tournament Advisory Committee
Dr. Thomas George K (Thomman)

(Director, LEAD College of Management)

Chief Arbiter: I A Govindankutty M S
+91 8075076507

Tournament Committee
Tournament Director: Dr. Suryakumar S A

(Asst. Profosser LEAD College of Management)
+91 98948 94730

FIDE Arbiter: Mr. Vinoth Manoharan
+91 99769 27910
Mr. Amirtharaj G
+91 88701 01021

Mrs. Ishwarya Kumar
+91 96006 65326

Food & Accommodation
(For the entire tournament) Rs. 2200/- Per Head



Local Transportation

Transportation Route & Distance
with Google Map

Palakkad KSRTC Bus Station Railway Colony
LEAD College of Management

Click here for the location: LEAD College of Managementhttps://goo.gl/maps/F67NL6WviHE3W8JH8

Scan here

Olavakode Junction LEAD College of Management

EVENT SPONSOR



LEAD (Leadership and Entrepreneurship Academy, Dhoni) was established with the goal of 
reinventing management education in India. It is one-of-a-kind platform in the country having 
outstanding and unrivalled instructional methods and innovative academic practices. The 
curriculum at LEAD instills a delicate balance of theory and practice, allowing students to explore 
the complexities of the profession. It cultivates not only professionals, but also leaders who will 
guide the corporate world with their vision and true potential. 

LEAD College of Management is a vantage point from which you can change 
your life. We develop leaders and entrepreneurs by allowing the leader in 
everyone to shine.

Meet Your Future Here


