











DHONI'S TROPHY

1st INTERNATIONAL OPEN FIDE RATING CHESS TOURNAMENT

AICF Event Code: 330366/KER/2023

Organized by



Total Prize Money ₹7,20,000

Total 208 Prizes (103 Cash Prizes & 105 Trophies)

Date: 28/06/2023 to 02/07/2023

Venue: LEAD College of Management, Dhoni, Palakkad, Kerala

Open Main Prizes (Rs.)		Rating 1000-1300 (Rs.)		Rating 1301-1600 (Rs.)		Rating 1601-2000 (Rs.)	
1	50,000+ 🍄	1	15000+ 🍄	1	15000+ 🍄	1	15000+ 🍄
2	35,000+ 🍄	2	13000+ 🍄	2	13000+ 🍄	2	13000+ 🍄
3	25,000+ 🍄	3	11000+ 🍄	3	11000+ 🍄	3	11000+ 🍄
4	20,000	4	9,000	4	9,000	4	9,000
5	15,000	5	7,000	5	7,000	5	7,000
6	12,000	6 -7	5,000	6 -7	5,000	6 - 7	5,000
7	10,000	8 -10	4,000	8 -10	4,000	8 - 10	4,000
8	9,000	11 - 15	3,500	11 - 15	3,500		
9 - 10	8,000	Total - Rs. 94,500		Total - Rs. 94,500		Total - Rs. 77,000	
11 - 15	7,000	Unra		,		Age Categor	
16 - 20	6,000					Age categor	y FTIZES

Unrated					
1st 2nd 3rd 4th - 5th	Rs. 7,000+ Trophy Rs. 6,000+ Trophy Rs. 5,000+ Trophy				
6th - 10th	Rs. 4,000 Trophies				
	310 311100				

Boys	rizes Girls	
10 Trophies	10 Trophies	
	10 Trophies 10 Trophies 10 Trophies 10 Trophies	

Total - 100 Trophies

Special Prizes					
Best Lead Management	Rs. 4,500				
Best Specially Abled Player	Rs. 4,500				
Best Female Player	Rs. 4,500				
Best Veteran (Age 60 & above) Player	Rs. 4,500				

Best of Alappuzha

Best of Ernakulam

Best of Idukki

21 - 30

31-40

5,000

4,000

Total - Rs. 3,47,000

Best of Kannur

Best of Kasargod

Best of Kollam

Best of Kottavam

Best of Kozhikode

Best of Mallapuram

Best of Palakkad

Best of Pathanamthita

Best of Thiruvananthapuram

Best of Thrissur

Best of Wayanad

Cash Prize of Rs.4500/For Each District in Kerala (14*4,500)

- For claiming Kerala state special prizes district registration proof or aadhar proof is must
- Prize Money will be transferred online within a week from the date of completion of the Event.
- Applicable TDS amount will be deducted from the Prize money. Waiving of TDS is not possible in any case.
- Please note that one player will be given one (higher) prize only

Entry fee details:

For all GM's, IM's, WGM's, WIM's- Free

For Kerala Players: Rs. 3000/-

For all Other Players: Rs. 3600/-

Conditions: No request towards waiver of entry fee will be entertained

No spot entries will be entertained. Entry Fees is non

refundable and non – transferable.

Entries Payment Platform (Filling the Google form is must for all players)

Payment & Google form link: https://chessbishop.com/pages/tournament.php

www.chessfee.com, www.signinchess.com, www.easypaychess.com, www.chessmii.com

NEFT/Deposit in Bank account

Name: Chess Bishop Coaching Services LLP

Account type: Current Account

Account Number: 50200072058564

Bank Name: HDFC Bank, Thanjavur, Tamilnadu

IFSC Code: HDFC0001004



Scan here

Schedule

28/06/2023 Wednesday	Arrival Inauguration Round-1 Round-2	9:00AM 10:30AM 11:00AM 04:00PM
29/06/2023 Thursday (Govt Holiday)	Round-3 Round-4	10:00AM 03:00PM
30/06/2023 Friday	Round-5 Round-6	10:00AM 03:00PM
01/07/2023 Saturday	Round-7 Round-8	10:00AM 03:00PM
02/07/2023 Sunday	Round-9 Prize Distribution	10:00AM 03:00PM

For Enquiry

Dr. S A Suryakumar: +91 98948 94730

M Vinoth: +91 99769 27910 G Amirtharaj: +91 88701 01021

Ishwarya Kumar: +91 96006 65326

Arun Gangadhar: +91 9074282263

(English, Malayalam)

For Accommodation (Malayalam & English)

Krishna Priya: +91 9778417776

Akhilesh: +91 9188601089

Amal Murali: +91 9072404053

TOURNAMENT RULES & REGULATIONS

System of Play: The Latest FIDE Rules in force shall apply and the Swiss system will be followed

Total Number of Rounds: 9 Rounds

Time Control: 90 Minutes each + 30 Seconds increment per move from move no.1

Default time: 15 Minutes

AICF Players Registration: All Indian participants shall be registered with AICF for the year 2023-24 before submitting entry for this tournament. For Renewing the AICF Registration of existing players please click: https://prs.aicf.in/players

For fresh AICF Registration please click: https://prs.aicf.in/new-register

CAK Registration: Chess Association Kerala Players Registration Rs.100 is compulsory for the year 2023-2024. Players who have already paid may submit proof others pay along with the entry fee. (For Kerala state players only).

All Palakkad District Registration: All Palakkad District Players registration Rs. 75 is compulsory for the players who are from Palakkad for the year 2023-2024. Players who have already paid proof is must others pay along with the entry fee. (For All Palakkad District Players Only)

Appeals Committee: Before the commencement of the tournament, appeals committee will be formed from the senior participant's present at the players meeting. The appeals committee decisions will be final and binding on all players concerned.

Protest: Protests if any against the Chief Arbiter, should be made in writing with protest fee of Rs.1000/- within 15 minutes of occurrence of incident. The fee amount shall be refunded if the appeal is upheld and if not then protest fee shall be forfeited.

Withdrawals: A player may withdraw at any stage of the event after informing the Chief Arbiter in writing.

Last date of Registration: Entries close at 6 PM on 26/06/2023

Rights of Admission: AICF/CAK/All Palakkad District Chess Association/ Organiser reserves the rights of admission to the venue.

Wrist Watches & Electronic Devices: AICF has banned the wrist watches while playing in FIDE Rated events. Players wearing watches during the games will be declared lost. Players may keep the mobile phones in switch off mode in a separate bag. If the Players are found carrying the mobile phone in his pocket/on the body will be declared lost. Other Electronic devices are also forbidden.

Boarding & Lodging

- 1. Free AC Double/Triple sharing rooms will be provided for Title Holders (GMs, IMs, WGMs & WIMs).
- 2. AC Dormitory type accommodation for the first 100 Male participants with male parent on first come first serve basis in the venue itself at payment basis after paying the entry please fill the google form and confirm your accommodation.
- **3.** For others Non AC Accommodation on sharing basis in the hostel rooms upto 200 Headcounts on first come first serve basis.
- **4.** Accommodation priority at venue will be based on those who pay well in advance through any platforms/Bank Transfer. For others accommodation facility will be provided upon availability.

No attached restroom - Only Common Restrooms are available for all.

Check in Date & Time: 27-06-2023 8 PM onwards Checkout Date & Time: 02-07-2023 2 PM For others they have to make their own arrangements (For Guidance Contact Accomodation team.)

Food & Accommodation (For the entire tournament)

Rs. 2200/- Per Head

Tournament Advisory Committee

Dr. Thomas George K (Thomman) (Director, LEAD College of Management)

Chief Arbiter: I A Govindankutty M S +91 8075076507

Tournament Committee

Tournament Director: **Dr. Suryakumar S A** (Asst. Profosser LEAD College of Management)

+91 98948 94730

FIDE Arbiter: **Mr. Vinoth Manoharan** +91 99769 27910

> Mr. Amirtharaj G +91 88701 01021

Mrs. Ishwarya Kumar

+91 96006 65326

^{*}Attendance is mandatory at the award ceremony to receive the prize

EVENT SPONSOR



Transportation Route & Distance with Google Map



Local Transportation

- Palakkad KSRTC Bus Station ——— Railway Colony ———

 LEAD College of Management
 - Olavakode Junction ——— LEAD College of Management

Click here for the location: LEAD College of Management





Meet Your Future Here

LEAD College of Management is a vantage point from which you can change your life. We develop leaders and entrepreneurs by allowing the leader in everyone to shine.

LEAD (Leadership and Entrepreneurship Academy, Dhoni) was established with the goal of reinventing management education in India. It is one-of-a-kind platform in the country having outstanding and unrivalled instructional methods and innovative academic practices. The curriculum at LEAD instills a delicate balance of theory and practice, allowing students to explore the complexities of the profession. It cultivates not only professionals, but also leaders who will guide the corporate world with their vision and true potential.

LEAD College of Management





